Public Document Pack

T

+

Date of meeting Wednesday, 4th June, 2025 [ |

Time 1.00 pm R

Venue Astley Room - Castle NEWCASTLE
y Y ) UNDER LYME

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 BOROUGH COUNCIL

Castle House
Barracks Road

Newcastle-under-Lyme

Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Licensing Sub-Committee

AGENDA
OPEN AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2 APOLOGIES
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Appendix A - Natural Justice Guidance Notes
Appendix B - Human Rights Guidance Notes

Appendix C - Procedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee

4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE, WHICH HAS (Pages 9 - 90)
RECEIVED RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Members: Councillors Wright, J Williams and G Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums: Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will be
3 members....Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of
the total membership.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 — Rule 2 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees. The
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

Substitute Members: Whieldon

Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 .
Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your
place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on
your behalf

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF 
[...]
hich have
been made.

11. The interested party or responsible authority will then have an opportunity to
guestion the applicant.

Page 7



12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Page 8

Appendix C

Members of the Sub-Committee will then have the opportunity to question the
applicant.

Stages 10 to 12 will be repeated for any witnesses on behalf of the holder of
the applicant.

The interested party or responsible authority will have the right to address the
sub committee.

The applicant will have the right to address the Sub-Committee in summing
up his case.

All parties will then leave the room while the Sub-Committee consider their
decision.

The Sub-Committee will normally make their determination at the conclusion
of the hearing, but when this is not possible, will make its determination within
the period of five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing
was held.



Agenda Item 4

‘f"?r P -

vy 1)

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL UNDER LYME
CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date of Committee — Wednesday 4" June 2025
Public session
Report Title: Application to vary a premises licence, which has received a relevant

representation.

Submitted by: Service Director — Regulatory Services

Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth

Ward(s) affected: Town ward

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Sub-Committee of an application to vary a premises licence which has received a relevant
representation.

Recommendation

That Sub-Committee:

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’s own Statement of
Licensing Policy the Sub-Committee must consider the Premises Licence variation application and have
regard to the four licensing objectives, as below, when making its decision:

0] The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
(i) Public Safety

(iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance
(iv) The Protection of Children from Harm

Reasons

On 11 March 2025 an application to vary the premises licence was receiv
[...]
 offered to the following terminal hours:

Monday to Thursday  02:00hours
Friday and Saturday  04:00hours
Sunday 03:00hours

As you will know, it is an offence under Licensing Act 2003, Section 136 to provide late night refreshment
between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00 in the UK without a licence and therefore we request that action is taken
to amend the account so that they are unable to provide late night refreshment outside of their licensable
hours. If you are still associated with the premises then you should take action to amend all online
delivery/collection services i.e. Deliveroo, Uber, etc. to the correct licensable hours and you MUST not operate
outside of the hours on your licence.

As you are still listed as the premises licence holder any action against such offences will be taken against
you. Should we gather any evidence over the next few days then we will be looking to bring you in for an
interview under caution.

If you are no longer associated with the premises then as the current premises licence holder you can
surrender the premises licence by reply to this email. Please note, although the surrender of the licence will
immediately remove your association to the premises there is a 28 day period following the surrender where
any other person can then reinstate the licence by making a transfer application so it will be up to any current
person managing the premises to contact us as a matter of priority to make the correct application.

If you have any questions in regard to this matter please contact the licensing team as soon as possible.

Kind regards

Melanie Steadman

Licensing Enforcement Officer
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
01782 717717

www.newcastle-staffs gov.uk

This e-mail communication may be intercepted for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection purposes as per the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers (RIP) Act. This message is intended only for the use of authorised person(s) (“the intended recipient”) to

1 Page 69


e
[...]
g the licensing objectives and in
helping keep the area a safe place to live, work and visit. Additionally, it is the Police’s view that

Page 80 )



without a CIA it may lead to a proliferation of licensed premises which would likely have a detrimental
effect on the safety of the town.

The evidence provided by Staffordshire Police and the Council’s Environmental Health department
suggested that premises that offer, or propose to offer, late night refreshment may add to the
cumulative impact of premises within the night time economy and those premises should be included.

The Police data provided covered the three periods detailed below and relates to Crime and Anti-
social behaviour. The data that relates to the ‘Town Centre’ is attached as Appendix B, and the data
for the Whole Borough is attached as Appendix C:

- April 2021-March 2022
- April 2022-March 2023
- April 2023-March 2024

Full data that was presented to the Committee in making their decision can be found on the Council
website at: https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=435&MId=4086.

The Committee decision was that to grant any further premises licences or club premises certificates,
or variations of existing permissions, within the area detailed in Appendix A, would be inconsistent
with the authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives.

Assessment of Applications

The evidence underpinning the publication of this CIA will generally be suitable as the basis for a
decision to refuse an application or impose conditions. However it does not change the fundamental
way that the Council must make decisions under the 2003 Act. Therefore, each decision subject to the
CIA still needs to be made on a case-by-case basis and with a view to what is appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives. Importantly, the publication of this CIA does not remove the
Council’s discretion to grant applications for new licences or applications to vary existing licences,
where the
[...]
rocedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee
	4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE, WHICH HAS RECEIVED RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
	Appendix A_Premises licence
	Appendix B_Variation application and supporting evidence
	Appendix C_Objection from EPT
	Appendix D_Planning emaills
	Appendix E_FBO reg and request to transfer
	Appendix F_Action log
	Appendix G_Email requesting extension of hours
	Appendix H_warning letter and email
	Appendix I_Companies House Check
	Appendix J_Google street view
	Appendix K_GIS map
	Appendix L_Culmalative Impact Assesment




Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 04/06/25 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4th June, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 3.44 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor John Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Wright 

 
G Williams 
 

  
 

Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Robert Thomas Environmerntal Health Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Eleanor Myers 

 
The Applicant 
The Applicant’s Legal 
Representative 
Member of the Press 

Council Legal Representative – 
Deans Court Chambers 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved: That Cllr John Williams be appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
All members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE, WHICH HAS RECEIVED 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The meeting had started late after deliberation between the applicant, his 
representative and the Environmental Health Officer.  
 
Members felt this would not allow enough time to come to a decision without rushing 
through the proceedings.  
 
Resolved: That the meeting be adjourned pending a Noise Impact Assessment 

from the applicant, more detailed conditions and clarification of any 
further outstanding information for the Environmental Health Officer. 

 
 

Councillor John Williams 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4399&Ver=4

